

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 10-1116

STATON HOLDINGS, INC. D/B/A STATON WHOLESALE,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Staton’s Complaint and Petition for Reconsideration.....	6
B. The <i>Order on Review</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DISCONNECTION OF STATON’S NUMBER WAS THE RESULT OF MCI’S NEGLIGENCE RATHER THAN WILLFUL MISCONDUCT.	16
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT IT SHOULD NOT ORDER A RETURN OF THE ALL EIGHTS NUMBER TO STATON.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Achernar Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
* <i>American Message Centers v. FCC</i> , 50 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11, 16
* <i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Business Edge Group, Inc. v. Champion Mortgage Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Chritton v. NTSB</i> , 888 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	16
<i>Damsky v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
* <i>Eagle Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 514 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	19
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus.</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>In re StarNet, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	9
<i>Jahn v. 1-800-Flowers.Com, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	26
<i>Maxcell Telecom Plus, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 815 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Management Solutions, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 50 (D. Me. 1992).....	17
<i>Millar v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1530 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>Play Time, Inc. v. WorldCom Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	26
* <i>Robinson v. NTSB</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16, 22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	26
<i>Zoltanski v. FAA</i> , 372 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2004)	22

Administrative Decisions

<i>December 6, 2000 Letter from L. Charles Keller to Michael Wade</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 24053 (2000)	21
<i>Gerri Murphy Realty, Inc.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 19134 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Toll Free Service Access Codes</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 9058 (1998)	3

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	15
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 208.....	2, 6
47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1)	2, 7, 8
* 47 U.S.C. § 405.....	25
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(a)(1).....	10
* 47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c).....	19
47 C.F.R. § 1.720	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.721(a)(4).....	20

47 C.F.R. § 52.101(b)	3
47 C.F.R. § 52.101(d)	3
47 C.F.R. § 52.103	3
47 C.F.R. § 52.107	10
47 C.F.R. § 52.111	4
47 C.F.R. § 52.103(d)	20
